

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**CHRISTINA WILLIAMS, *ET AL.*,**

*Appellees,*

v.

**MEDLEY OPPORTUNITY FUND II, LP, *ET AL.*,**

*Appellants.*

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania**

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF  
ANTHONY MICHAEL SABINO  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS SEEKING REVERSAL**

---

ANTHONY MICHAEL SABINO\*  
SABINO & SABINO, P.C.  
92 Willis Avenue, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Mineola, New York 11501  
(516) 294-3199  
Anthony.Sabino@sabinolaw.com

September 2019

\*Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	5
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. REVERSAL SHOULD BE GRANTED FOR REASON THAT THE DECISION BELOW IS CONTRARY TO THE TEXT OF THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT. ....	7
II. REVERSAL SHOULD BE GRANTED FOR REASON THAT THE DECISION BELOW NULLIFIES CONTRACTUAL TERMS, AND DEPRIVES PARTIES OF THE BENEFIT OF THEIR BARGAIN.....	12
III. REVERSAL SHOULD BE GRANTED FOR REASON THAT THE DECISION BELOW CONTRADICTS THE STRONG FEDERAL POLICY FAVORING ARBITRATION.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	12, 15
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	8, 9, 10, 13, 15, 19
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	9

<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	14
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. ____ (2018) .....	9, 10, 18, 19
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	12
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer and White Sales, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. ____ (2019).....	13, 14
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 587 U.S. ____ (2019) .....	7, 13, 15
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	9, 15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)..	14
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	8, 18
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 586 U.S. ____ (2019).....	7
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	9
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	12
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).	13, 15
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>Williams v. Red Stone, Inc.</i> , ____ F.Supp.2d ____ (No. 18-cv-2747) (E.D. Pa. June 3, 2019).....	5, 16

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 1 .....7  
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....8, 10  
9 U.S.C. § 3 .....8  
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....8  
9 U.S.C. § 9 .....8

**Other Authorities**

Anthony M. Sabino & Michael A. Sabino, “Law of the Land: U.S. Supreme Court Upholds Arbitration Agreements, Despite State Court Resistance,” 61 *Nassau Lawyer* at p. 3, cl. 2 (December 2011) .....18  
Anthony M. Sabino, “Awarding Punitive Damages in Securities Industry Arbitration: Working For A Just Result,” 27 *U. of Richmond L. Rev.* 33, 34-39 (1992).....18  
Anthony M. Sabino, “Supreme Court Illuminates Enforceability of Arbitration Agreements,” 262 *New York Law Journal* at p. 4, cl. 4 (July 3, 2019).....7  
Michael A. Sabino & Anthony M. Sabino, “‘Epic’ Decision by Supreme Court Orders Arbitration, Prohibits Class Action,” 259 *New York Law Journal* at p. 4, cl. 4 (June 6, 2018) .....19
